

David A. Bahr (D.D.C. Bar # OR0001)
1035 ½ Monroe St
Eugene, OR 97402
(541) 566-6439
davebahr@mindspring.com

Kristine Akland (Montana Bar # 13787) (*pro hac vice*)
317 E Spruce St, P.O. Box 7274
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 544-9863
aklandlawfirm@gmail.com

John Persell (D.D.C. Bar # ID0002)
Western Watersheds Project
P.O. Box 1770
Hailey, ID 83333
(503) 896-6472
jpersell@westernwatersheds.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD
ROCKIES, and YELLOWSTONE TO
UINTAS CONNECTION

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official
capacity as Secretary, U.S. Department
of the Interior, UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, and
UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-860-APM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND TERMSv

LIST OF EXHIBITSvi

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

 A. Grizzly Bears in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem3

 B. The Upper Green River Area in the Greater Yellowstone Ecosystem5

 C. History of Incidental Take of Grizzly Bears in the Upper Green River Area6

 D. Kendall Warm Springs Dace7

III. LEGAL BACKGROUND8

 A. The Endangered Species Act’s Congressional Mandate8

 B. The Prohibition of Take9

 C. Section 7 Consultation9

IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW10

 A. Preliminary Injunction10

 B. Endangered Species Act Claims12

V. ARGUMENT12

 A. Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits13

 1. FWS failed to consider the most important aspect of the grizzly bear’s recovery and survival in the GYE in violation of the ESA13

 2. The UGRA Project will cause unauthorized take of the endangered Kendall Warm Springs dace in violation of the ESA16

B. Defendants’ Actions Will Cause Irreparable Injury Absent an Injunction19

C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Tip Sharply in Plaintiffs’ Favor21

VI. CONCLUSION25

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* *Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)19, 21, 22, 23, 24-25

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)11, 21, 23

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon, 515 U.S. 6879

Bluewater Network v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)12

CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision, 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)10-11

Cottonwood Env’tl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)11-12, 21, 22

Crow Indian Tribe v. United States, No. 17-cv-89-MD-DLC,
2018 WL 4145908 (D. Mont. Aug. 30, 2018)19, 20

Crow Indian Tribe v. United States, 343 F. Supp. 3d 999 (D. Mont. 2018)4, 5

Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt, No. 19-cv-3696-APM,
2020 WL 1809181 (D.D.C. April 9, 2020)11, 21

Fund for Animals v. Turner, No. 91-cv-2201, 1991 WL 206232 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 1991)19

* *Hawaii Longline Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*, 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)12

* *Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Kempthorne*,
481 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006)11, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv., 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018)18-19

Public Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau, 25 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)12

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 295 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2002)12

* *Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)8, 11, 18, 21-22

* *Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)11, 21, 22

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 710-11

Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)12

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)8

16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)9, 20-21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)9, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)9, 10

16 U.S.C. § 1536(c)9

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)9, 17

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)9

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.39, 18, 20-21

50 C.F.R. § 402.0210

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)9-10

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1)9-10

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)10

Other Authorities

35 Fed. Reg. 16047 (Oct. 13, 1970)7, 16

39 Fed. Reg. 1175 (Jan. 4, 1974)16

40 Fed. Reg. 31736 (July 28, 1975)3

82 Fed. Reg. 30502 (June 30, 2017)4
